## ORDINANCE NO. 2018-4

## AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR A STOP AT THE INTERSECTION OF POLK STREET AND ULEN STREET, FORT BRANCH, INDIANA

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the Council of the Town of Fort Branch, Indiana as follows:

SECTION 1: The intersection of Polk Street with Ulen Street within the Town of Fort Branch, Indiana, is hereby designated as a Three (3) way stop intersection for vehicles traveling North and South on Polk Street and West intersection with Ulen Street. Drivers of vehicles traveling on Polk Street and Ulen Street shall first come to a complete stop at the intersection of Polk Street and Ulen Street before continuing on. The intersection shall be posted with stop signs in accordance with the law.

**SECTION 2:** This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication as by law required.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Council of the Town of Fort Branch, Indiana, this day of August, 2018.

COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF FORT BRANCH, INDIANA

ADAM BLEDSCE

TOM HAUSCHILD

SCOTT MICHAEL

Attest:

STACY ELPERS, CLERK-TREASURER